Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) Section 3260 Liability for Contaminated Sites

requires governments to record a liability in their financial statements if they have a

contaminated site that meets the requirements set out in the standard. The

standard defines contamination as the introduction into air, soil, water or sediment

of a chemical, organic or radioactive material or live organism that exceeds an

environmental standard. The standard generally applies to sites that are not in

productive use. Sites that are in productive use are only considered contaminated if

there was an unexpected event that resulted in contamination.

Conditional grant revenue is recognized to the extent the conditions imposed on it

have been fulfilled. Unconditional grant revenue is recognized when monies are

receivable.

Grants for the acquisition of tangible capital assets are recognized in the period in

which eligible expenditures are made.

The Corporation of the Town of Ingersoll
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

1. Change in Accounting Policy

Corporation of the Town of Ingersoll

December 31, 2015

Previously

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   Tangible Capital Assets  $   63,743,927  $   554,057  $   64,297,984

   Accumulated surplus, ending for the year   69,424,251   554,057   69,978,308

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Revenue:

   Other Income  $   2,273,492  $   (13,334)  $   2,260,158

Expenses:

   General Government  $   1,424,142  $   (4,246)  $   1,419,896

   Transportation Services   3,806,574   (9,964)   3,796,610

   Environmental Services   647,176   (490)   646,686

   Recreational and Cultural Services   3,605,303   (2,946)   3,602,357

Annual  surplus   4,807,423   4,312   4,811,735

Accumulated Surplus, beginning of year   64,616,828   549,745   65,166,573

Accumulated Surplus, end of year  $   69,424,251  $   554,057  $   69,978,308

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Debt)

   Annual surplus  $   4,807,423  $   4,312  $   4,811,735

   Amortization   2,667,559   (17,646)   2,649,913

   Loss (gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets   206,500   13,334   219,834

10

Effective January 1, 2016, the Corporation of the Town of Ingersoll changed its Tangible Capital Assets

accounting policy with respect to the calculation of amortization. As a result of the change, amortization will

be calculated monthly, beginning with the first of the month following the date the tangible asset is available

for use. This change in the accounting policy has been applied retroactively with the restatement of the prior

period. The following table summarizes the adjustments made to the 2015 comparative amounts reported in

the Corporation of the Town of Ingersoll Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Operations, Statement